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NATIONAL ACCOUNTS

Net lending / net borrowing of economy in percentage of GDP PIB Nominal GDP per capita
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Statistics Portugal, National Accounts 

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP) REGISTERED A RATE OF CHANGE OF 2.2%, AND IN NOMINAL TERMS, 
REACHED AROUND 213.3 BILLION EUROS (+4.0% THAN IN 2018)
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PRICES

THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) RECORDED AN ANNUAL AVERAGE RATE OF CHANGE OF 0.3%, DOWN 
BY 0.7 PP THAN IN 2018

Statistics Portugal, Consumer Price Index (Base 2012)
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Statistics Portugal, Consumer Price Index (Base 2012)

PRICES

LEISURE AND CULTURE

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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Active population

5 252.6
Employed population

4 913.1

 
 

Unemployed 
population

339.5
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154.1

 
Youth

31.0   

 

Female
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Youth

37.2

Unit: Thousand people

 

LABOUR MARKET

0.4%

  

 

 

5.5% 

3.1%

11.8% 

7.2%

 

22.9%

1.0%

THE ACTIVE POPULATION IN PORTUGAL AMOUNTED TO 5,252.6 THOUSAND PEOPLE, CORRESPONDING TO 
AN ACTIVITY RATE (15 AND OVER) OF 59.3% (0.2 P.P.) THAN IN 2018

Other
 situations

130.2

11.1%

Limited duration
 contract

718.8

3.5%
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Employees

4 084.8

0.7%

Active population; employed and unemployed population, 2019

Permanent 
contract

3 235.8

Statistics Portugal, Labour Force Survey

2.2%



LABOUR MARKET
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Unemployment rate (total, youth and by sex)

Activity rate (total, youth and by sex)
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ENTERPRISES
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Main economic indicators of the non-financial companies, by dimension, 2019

9.9%

88.1%

28.2%

27.9%

24.5%

19.5%

42.3%

21.8%

20.2%

15.7%

38.1%

23.0%

22.1%

16.8%

COMPANIES PERSONS EMPLOYED TURNOVER GVA

Large (250 or more persons employed)Medium (50-249 persons employed)Small (10-49 persons employed)Micro (0-9 persons employed)

1.6%

0.3%

THERE WERE 436,697 NON-FINANCIAL COMPANIES IN PORTUGAL (+5.5% THAN IN 2018). PERSONS EMPLOYED, 
TURNOVER AND GROSS VALUE ADDED (GVA) GREW BY 4.5%, 4.1% AND 5.9% RESPECTIVELY, CORRESPONDING 
TO A DECELERATION COMPARING TO THE PREVIOUS YEAR (+5.1%, 6.9% AND +6.4% IN 2018, BY THE 
SAME ORDER) 

Statistics Portugal, Integrated Business Accounts System (provisional data)
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Financial autonomy of the non-financial companies, by economic activity, 2019

Statistics Portugal, Integrated Business Accounts System (provisional data)

0.42

0.43

0.34

0.34

0.36

0.23

0.31

0.46

0.00

0.50

 Agriculture and 
fishery

 Manufacturing

Energy and water

Construction and real 
estate activities

Wholesale and
 retail trade

 2018
 2019

Transportation 
and storage

Accommodation 
and food 

service activities

Information and 
communication

Other services

Total of companies: 0.37 (0.36 in 2018)

0.08

NON-FINANCIAL COMPANIES

Companies with an exporting profile

Agriculture and fishery

Manufacturing

Energy and water

Construction and real estate activities

Wholesale and retail trade

Transportation and storage

Accommodation and food service activities

Information and communication

Other services

Turnover

Million euroNo.
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Rate
change 
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Main economic indicators of the companies with an exporting profile, 2019
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ACTIVITY OF THE MULTIBANCO NATIONAL NETWORK
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Interbank Services Society (SIBS)

2019

2019

2015

2015

Purchases through point-of-sale 

(POS) terminals per inhabitant

National withdrawals at ATMs 

per inhabitant

THE MULTIBANCO NETWORK WAS COMPRISED OF 11,645 AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES (ATMs), 
CORRESPONDING TO AN INCREASE BY 0.6% COMPARED TO THE PREVIOUS YEAR, CONTRARY TO THE 
TREND OBSERVED  BEFORE

Number and amount of purchases through point-of-sale 
(POS) terminals
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of the Multibanco network
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€2 477 

€2 751 

No.
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INNOVATION AND KNOWLEDGE 
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Statistics Portugal, Survey on ICT Usage in Enterprises; National Authority of Communications (ANACOM)

Information society indicators of enterprises with 10 and more 
persons employed 

Enterprises providing fixed internet access service (ISP)
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Computer 
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Internet
access

Own
website
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internet
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THE PROPORTION OF ENTERPRISES THAT RECEIVED ELECTRONIC ORDERS WAS 16.4%, ALSO REVEALING 
A DECREASE OF 2.1 P.P. THAN IN 2018.

www



ENVIRONMENT

THE INVESTMENT OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT DECREASED BY 19.5% 
COMPARED TO 2018 AND BY 36.5% COMPARED TO 2015
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19 692

17 520

19 660

26 194

25 252

19 653

17 949

20 332

28 994

26 954

2015

2016

2017
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2019

Incomes

Unit: Thousand euroUnit: Thousand euro

Costs1 275

667

780

1 005

809

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Investment of non-governmental organizations
for environment

Costs and incomes of non-governmental 
organizations for environment

211 159 208 242 221 503
232 300 240 642

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Organizations

Members

Number of non-governmental organizations for environment and number of members 

100109 93 101102

Statistics Portugal, Non-governmental Environment Organizations Survey



AGRICULTURE AND FISHERY

| 15

THE OLIVE OIL REACHED A HISTORICALLY HIGH PRODUCTION AND THE APPLE REACHED THE HIGEST VALUE 
OF PRODUCTION SINCE 1986 

Statistics Portugal, Vegetable production Statistics; DGRM, DRP RAA, DRP RAM, Fish landed in national ports
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Fishery main indicators

2018 2019

Rate change 

18/19  

%

Population

   No. of registered fishermen (Mainland) 14 007 12 488 -10.8

Fishing fleet

   Fishing licensed vessels (no.) 7 855 7 768 -1.1

   Fishing registered vessels (no.) 3 944 3 902 -1.1

Fishing effort

Annual average price of fish landed (Euro/Kg) 2.20 2,08 -5.4

   Catches (fresh or chilled fish)

      Quantity (1 000 t) 128 138 7.2

      Value (million euro) 292 295 1.2

International trade

   Imports (million euro) 2 202 2 189 -0.6

   Exports (million euro) 1 112 1 087 -2.2

   Deficit  (million euro) -1 090 -1 102 //



INDUSTRY 

Main sales of industrial products (divisions of CAE Rev.3), 2019

Statistics Portugal, Annual Survey on Industrial Production (Prodcom Survey)

Sales breakdown of industrial products, 2019

12.7%

12.5%

8.8%

6.8%

4.8%

54.3%

20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

Other activities

29 - Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

25 - Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

10 - Manufacture of food products

19 - Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products

Divisions of CAE Rev.3
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TOTAL SALES OF PRODUCTS AND PROVISION OF SERVICES IN THE INDUSTRY AMOUNTING TO € 90.7 BILLION, 
INCREASING BY 0.8% COMPARED TO THE PREVIOUS YEAR (+7.1% IN 2018)
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CONSTRUCTION AND HOUSING 
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Statistics Portugal,  Statistics of Housing Prices at Local Level Projects of Building Construcions and Demolitions Survey;

THE MEDIAN VALUE PER M  OF FAMILY DWELLINGS SALES GREW 8.5% IN PORTUGAL, WITH THE HIGHEST 
2VALUE OBSERVED IN ALGARVE (€1,655/M ; +8.7% THAN IN 2018)

2

Completed dwellings

Licensed dwellings Completed dwellings

Licensed dwellings

Total New constructions for
family housing

2015

2019

2019

New constructions for
family housing

Total

Total

12 630

New constructions for
family housing

2015

6 183

14 190

23 608
4,1%

7,5%

15 285
2,8%

15,8%

18 181

24,0% than in 2018

than in 2014

than in 2018

than in 2014
than in 2014

than in 2018

than in 2018

than in 2014

9 481
14,4%

23,2%

7 043

16,1%

11 660

14 184

4 895

8 382

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

20,2%

11,6%

11,8%

11,6%

13 340

2015

33 570

23,1%

8 605

24 148

2016 2017 2018 2019

Total New constructions for
family housing

15,2%

14,1%

14,5%



CONSTRUCTION AND HOUSING 

Statistics Portugal, Statistics of Housing Prices at Local Level 

Median value per m  of dwellings sales by NUTS 2, 20192 

Centro 

A.M. Lisboa 

Alentejo 

Algarve 

R. A. Açores 

R. A. Madeira 

Total 

Norte

Centro

A. M. de Lisboa

Alentejo

Algarve

R. A. dos Açores

R. A. da Madeira
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Norte 

€778

€1 655

€1 196

Portugal €1 081

€781 6.3%

€680 5.6%

8.7%

9.5%

8.1%

0.9%

€1 460

10.7%€940

8.5%

New
dwellings

1 035

9 15

1 898

821

1 780

803

1 288

1 183

Rate change 

19/18                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

%

6.5

3.7

10.5

9.2

5.3

3.7

-1.8

6.0

Existing
dwellings

922

752

1 413

654

1 631

769

1180

1 064

Rate change  
19/18                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

%

11.5

6.7

9.7

5.0

8.9

8.3

0.3

9.4Portugal



TRANSPORTS                                 
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Movement of passengers in the main national airports

Statistics Portugal, Airport Survey; ANAC and ANA

Lisboa Porto Faro Madeira Ponta Delgada

1

4 5

31 184 593

13 112 453
9 010 860

3 207 499
2 030 302

NUMBER OF PASSENGERS ACROSS NATIONAL AIRPORTS EXCEEDED 60 MILLION, CORRESPONDING TO AN 
INCREASE BY 6.8% COMPARED TO 2018

7.4%

9.8%

3.7%

0.8%

6.3%

Unglued and landed aircrafts in the national airports and month-on-month growth rate, 2019
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4.6%

4.0%

0.5%

1.7%

5.9%

2.6%

1.7%

4.0%

2.2%

2.0%

0.2%

15 283

13 873

16 187

19 559

4.4%

3.9%

1.8%

5.9%

2.7%

1.7%

4.0%

2.4%

1.9%

0.1%

0.0%

0.2%

20 724

21 401

23 208

23 134

21 578

15 786

0.1%

20 030

15 633

15 386

14 030

16 377

19 769

20 865

21 456

23 332

23 209

21 711

20 100

15 697

15 976



COMUNICAÇÕES
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Fixed telephone accesses, 2019 

National Authority of Communications (ANACOM)

 ISDN accesses and Diginet

18.3% 4.7 p.p.

0.5 p.p.

0.0 p.p.

0.0 p.p.

0.4 p.p.

5.7 p.p.

1.9%

3.4%

0.1%

9.2%

67.1%

Analogue

ISDN basic rate

ISDN primary rate

Other digital accesses

GSM/UMTS/LTE

VoIP/VoB

COMMUNICATIONS

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

 846 018  822 833  780 377  735 146  685 820

Correspondence*  806 159  782 619  740 424  691 103  635 869

Parcels  39 859  40 214  39 954  44 042  49 951

National  815 081  792 493  749 735  704 183  654 787

 International (outgoing)  30 937  30 340  30 642  30 962  31 033

International (entrance)  34 976  37 276  39 711  39 361  44 428

Total (originated in Portugal)

By type

By destination

Postal traffic 

POSTAL TRAFFIC ORIGINATED IN PORTUGAL KEPT A DOWNWARD TREND STARTED IN THE LAST DECADE 
AND DECLINED BY 6.7% (-5.8% IN 2018) AT 685.9 MILLION OBJETS. REGARDING ONLY THE PARCELS, 
THERE WAS A DYNAMIC IN THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION (INCREASES ABOVE BY 10% IN 2018 AND 2019)

* (includes editorial mail and addressed advertising)

Unit: No.



TOURISM

Statistics Portugal, Survey on Guests Stays in Hotels and Other Establishments; Travel Survey of Residents
| 21

Overnight stays and guests in Portugal, in tourist accommodation establishments, by the 6 main inbound markets, 2019

Guests

Overnight stays

Unit: Thousand

RESIDENTS IN PORTUGAL TOOK 24.5 MILLION TOURISTS TRIPS, THE HIGHEST VALUE IN THE LAST DECADE, 
STANDING FOR MORE THAN DOUBLE THE RATE OF CHANGE RECORDED IN 2018 (RATES OF CHANGE OF
+10.8% IN 2019 AND OF +4.2% IN 2018)



TOURISM
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Overnight stays by coastal/non-coastal areas, by region NUTS 2, 2019Net bed occupancy rate, by region NUTS 2, 2019

Statistics Portugal, Survey on Guests Stays in Hotels and Other Establishments

R. A. Madeira

R. A. Açores

Algarve

AlentejoA.M. Lisboa

Centro

Norte

Non-coastal areasCoastal areas

Norte

Centro

A.M. Lisboa
Alentejo

Algarve

R. A. Açores

R. A. Madeira

 2 278

 7 457

3 694

7 116

4 895

2 240

79

18 561

2 165

774

253

20 648

58.0 %

43.5 %

50.1 %

34.0 %
56.8 %

32.8 %

42.6 %

Portugal 47.3%

0.7 p.p. than in 2018

4.4 p.p. 

0.7 p.p. 

0.1 p.p. 

0.8 p.p. 1.8 p.p. 

0.0 p.p. 

0.0 p.p.

Unit: Thousand



INTERNATIONAL TRADE
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United Kingdom
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Exports and imports of goods by the main countries of destination/origin, 2019
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Statistics Portugal, Statistics on External Trade Goods
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EXPORTS OF GOODS AMOUNTED TO €59,903 MILLION (+3.5% THAN IN 2018), AND IMPORTS OF GOODS 
REACHED €79,977 MILLION (+6.0% THAN IN 2018)

Unit: Million euro
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